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INDEXES
1: Russell/Nomura
2012 11 “NSC
idx_mgr@frc.nomura.co.jp
+81 3 6703 3986
(%)* -NSC
idx_mgr@frc.nomura.co.jp
(%) 1 3 6 12 +81 3 6703 3986
Total Market 1386] 100.00] 259.95 5.18 7.89 9.78 9.47 9.37 -NSC
Value 1035 47.39 560.07 5.78 9.53 9.07 7.68 7.24 idx_mgr@frc.nomura.co.jp
Growth 714| 5261| 107.97| 464| 645/ 1043 11.14| 11.37| | 81367033986
Large 348| 86.25| 249.23 5.35 8.14 9.92 9.50 9.50
Large Value 212 3847 52171 598, 10.18 9.43 7.71 7.37
Large Growth 2441 47.78] 11251 4.85 6.55| 10.32 10.99( 11.28
Top 60| 50.26| 207.48 6.03 844, 1081 1199, 1240
Top Value 38| 2328 477.02 6.06 9.88| 10.81| 1171 1158
Top Growth 441 26.98 98.49 6.01 721 1082 1223 1311
Mid 288| 35.99| 334.89 4.42 7.74 8.69 6.21 5.68
Mid Value 174] 15.19] 538.69 5.86| 10.64 7.38 2.09 1.48
Mid Growth 2001 20.80] 155.98 3.38 571 9.67 9.43 8.99
Mid-Small 1326 49.74| 333.91 4.32 7.34 8.76 7.05 6.48
Mid-Small Value 997| 24.10] 5834 5.50 9.19 7.44 4,05 3.35
Mid-Small Growth 670 25.63] 139.12 3.24 5.66| 10.02 10.02 9.60
Small 1038 13.75] 326.25 4.08 6.32 8.93 9.32 8.61
Small Value 823 8.92| 624.31 4.89 6.81 7.56 1.57 6.70
Small Growth 470 483 113.88 2.62 542 1154| 1267 12.31
Small Core 347 8.77| 106.38 3.64 6.36 9.49 8.18 7.52
Small Core Value 275 5.46| 154.61 4,70 7.27 7.85 5.23 448
Small Core Growth 184 3.30 41.28 1.94 490 1230f 1338 1290
Micro 691 498 123.29 4.86 6.24 794, 1137 1059
Micro Value 548 3.45| 164.07 5.19 6.09 7.10| 1147 10.39
Micro Growth 286 153 45,96 4.13 6.57 9.89| 11.13] 11.03
Prime 990 97.95| 729.54 5.19 7.93 9.83 9.40 9.32
Prime Value 723 45.97| 918.37 5.81 9.66 9.15 7.52 7.12
Prime Growth 556/ 51.98] 541.99 4.66 6.45| 1044 1111 1134
Appendix A-1
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2012 11

Price Return

(%)*

(%) 6 12
Total Market 1386 100.00| 175.20 5.20 6.81 8.52 6.89 6.89
Value 1035 47.39| 362.85 5.81 8.30 7.75 5.02 4.63
Growth 714 52.61 75.72 4.65 5.50 9.23 8.63 9.02
Large 348| 86.25| 167.71 5.38 7.02 8.62 6.88 6.98
Large Value 212 38.47| 337.82 6.03 8.87 8.04 4,99 4.69
Large Growth 244 47.78 78.50 4.86 5.58 9.09 8.45 8.90
Top 60 50.26| 137.22 6.08 7.10 9.28 9.00 9.51
Top Value 38| 23.28| 306.27 6.13 8.34 9.17 8.62 8.52
Top Growth 44 26.98 66.78 6.03 6.06 9.37 9.33 10.39
Mid 288| 35.99| 230.08 4.42 6.91 7.71 4.06 3.65
Mid Value 174 15.19| 353.44 5.88 9.70 6.36 -0.09 -0.65
Mid Growth 200 20.80( 113.04 3.38 4.96 8.72 7.33 7.03
Mid-Small 1326 49.74| 228.26 4.32 6.51 7.77 4.84 4.38
Mid-Small VValue 997|] 24.10| 381.46 5.51 8.27 6.42 1.78 1.15
Mid-Small Growth 670 25.63| 100.82 3.23 4,92 9.08 7.90 7.62
Small 1038 13.75| 220.02 4.06 5.50 7.94 6.94 6.37
Small Value 823 8.92 | 404.85 4.89 5.92 6.53 5.13 4.37
Small Growth 470 4.83 82.48 2.57 4.74 10.63 10.43 10.24
Small Core 347 8.77 88.27 3.62 5.54 8.51 5.87 5.32
Small Core Value 275 546 | 126.44 4.70 6.38 6.84 2.92 2.26
Small Core Growth 184 3.30 35.42 1.89 4.18 11.36 11.07 10.74
Micro 691 4.98 ( 100.86 4.84 5.43 6.95 8.89 8.26
Micro Value 548 3.45( 131.94 5.18 5.19 6.03 8.82 7.88
Micro Growth 286 1.53 39.70 4.08 5.98 9.08 9.06 9.13
Prime 990 97.95| 588.89 5.22 6.85 8.57 6.81 6.84
Prime Value 723] 4597 726.88 5.85 8.42 7.82 4.86 4,51
Prime Growth 556] 51.98| 445.75 4.66 5.49 9.24 8.59 8.99
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Total Return

(%)*
(%) 3 12
Total Market 1386 100.00 [ 259.95 5.18 7.89 9.78 9.47 9.37
Value 1035] 47.39| 560.07 5.78 9.53 9.07 7.68 7.24
Growth 7141 52.61| 107.97 4.64 6.45 10.43 11.14 11.37
Large 348| 86.25| 249.23 5.35 8.14 9.92 9.50 9.50
Large Value 212 38.47| 52171 5.98 10.18 9.43 7.71 7.37
Large Growth 244 47.78 | 112.51 4.85 6.55 10.32 10.99 11.28
Top 60| 50.26 | 207.48 6.03 8.44 10.81 11.99 12.40
Top Value 38| 23.28| 477.02 6.06 9.88 10.81 11.71 11.58
Top Growth 44  26.98 98.49 6.01 7.21 10.82 12.23 13.11
Mid 288 35.99| 334.89 4.42 1.74 8.69 6.21 5.68
Mid Value 174 15.19| 538.69 5.86 10.64 7.38 2.09 1.48
Mid Growth 200 20.80| 155.98 3.38 5.71 9.67 9.43 8.99
Mid-Small 1326 49.74( 333.91 4.32 7.34 8.76 7.05 6.48
Mid-Small VValue 997 24.10| 583.54 5.50 9.19 7.44 4.05 3.35
Mid-Small Growth 670 25.63| 139.12 3.24 5.66 10.02 10.02 9.60
Small 1038 13.75( 326.25 4.08 6.32 8.93 9.32 8.61
Small VValue 823 8.92| 624.31 4.89 6.81 7.56 7.57 6.70
Small Growth 470 4.83| 113.88 2.62 5.42 11.54 12.67 12.31
Small Core 347 8.77| 106.38 3.64 6.36 9.49 8.18 7.52
Small Core Value 275 546 154.61 4.70 1.27 7.85 5.23 4.48
Small Core Growth 184 3.30| 41.28 1.94 4.90 12.30 13.38 12.90
Micro 691 498 | 123.29 4.86 6.24 7.94 11.37 10.59
Micro Value 548 3.45| 164.07 5.19 6.09 7.10 11.47 10.39
Micro Growth 286 1.53| 45.96 4.13 6.57 9.89 11.13 11.03
Prime 990] 97.95| 729.54 5.19 7.93 9.83 9.40 9.32
Prime Value 723 45.97| 918.37 5.81 9.66 9.15 7.52 7.12
Prime Growth 556 51.98] 541.99 4.66 6.45 10.44 11.11 11.34




Nomura | Russell/Nomura

2012

12

3

4: Russell/Nomura

2012 11
33 Industry Weight
Total Market Value Growth Small Prime

1386/ 100.00 1035/ 100.00 714, 100.00 1038/ 100.00 990, 100.00

1 5 0.08 1 0.04 4 0.13 5 0.62 5 0.09
2 6 0.50 6 0.91 2 0.13 4 0.20 4 0.50
3 68 2.47 58 2.85 25 2.12 58 5.58 45 2.38
4 63 4.04 52 2.15 39 5.73 48 5.29 45 4.02
5 24 0.79 21 0.78 11 0.80 21 2.28 18 0.77
6 11 0.28 10 0.44 4 0.13 8 0.71 8 0.28
7 115 6.03 86 4.19 60 7.69 82 6.51 76 5.97
8 37 5.34 17 1.11 32 9.15 21 2.72 29 5.40
9 9 0.81 8 1.48 1 0.21 4 0.15 7 0.82
10 10 0.87 9 0.38 4 131 7 0.61 9 0.89
1 21 1.01 17 0.91 13 1.10 13 1.05 18 1.02
12 27 1.38 27 2.40 4 0.47 22 2.00 19 1.37
13 20 1.14 16 1.95 10 0.41 14 1.43 19 1.16
14 24 0.69 23 0.94 6 0.47 20 1.62 17 0.68
15 94 4.87 72 3.00 59 6.55 72 6.66 68 4.84
16 133 12.60 97 6.83 74 17.79 91 6.84 98 12.70
17 59| 10.34 47| 13.38 36 7.61 42 4.77 46| 10.49
18 21 1.41 11 0.25 16 2.45 15 1.43 16 1.42
19 33 1.47 27 1.29 16 1.63 27 2.51 24 1.46
20 18 2.54 16 3.90 5 1.32 5 0.46 16 2.59
21 34 4.28 20 2.86 24 5.56 16 1.66 26 4.32
22 7 0.28 7 0.60 1 0.00 4 0.14 5 0.28
23 2 0.29 0 0.00 2 0.54 1 0.05 2 0.29
24 12 0.23 12 0.44 2 0.05 10 0.68 7 0.21
25 83 6.85 45 4.84 55 8.66 65 6.55 55 6.86
26 101 5.26 91 8.81 36 2.07 87 6.43 54 5.11
27 123 4.41 70 2.97 85 5.69 107| 11.18 83 4.26
28 88 9.80 87| 20.49 4 0.18 63 8.97 7 9.95
29 16 1.25 13 2.51 6 0.11 13 1.44 11 1.25
30 6 2.35 4 3.53 4 1.29 0 0.00 6 2.40
31 15 1.02 13 1.92 5 0.21 10 1.69 15 1.04
32 31 2.80 23 1.14 16 4.29 24 2.72 21 2.81
33 70 2.52 29 0.73 53 4.14 59 5.04 41 2.41
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2012 11
33Industry Return
Total Market Value Growth Small Prime
5.20 5.18 5.81 5.78 4.65 4.64 4.06 4.08 5.22 5.19
-0.87 -1.01 3.59 455 -1.92| -2.33 -0.87 -1.01 -0.87| -1.01
-2.44|  -2.44 242 242 -261 -261 8.13 8.13 -2.54| -254
0.70 0.70 1.05 1.05 0.27 0.27 2.18 2.18 0.41 0.41
4.64 4.66 3.46 3.48 5.04 5.06 1.48 1.49 477 4.79
4.83 4.81 5.30 5.30 4.43 4.40 4.56 4.66 4.93 4.90
11.83] 11.84 1165 1167 1237 1237 9.06 9.10 12.35| 12.35
6.55 6.56 7.45 7.45 6.11 6.13 3.65 3.57 6.57 6.59
1.64 1.63 0.56 0.56 1.76 1.75 2.13 2.12 1.62 1.61
4.16 4.19 3.93 3.97 5.66 5.66 7.45 7.45 4.14 4.17
6.32 6.32 6.14 6.15 6.36 6.36 9.63 9.63 6.24 6.24
9.26 9.26 13.90| 13.90 6.06 6.06 7.54 7.54 9.32 9.32
7.53 7.52 8.80 8.79 2.04 2.00 6.25 6.25 7.49 7.48
3.99 4.08 4.16 4.26 3.24 3.35 5.92 5.91 3.93 4.03
3.54 3.57 3.63 3.67 3.38 3.38 4.58 4.67 3.45 3.48
9.08 9.08 10.97| 10.92 8.32 8.34 9.11 9.23 9.23 9.22
4.85 4.76 -2.41|  -2.63 7.62 7.58 4.99 5.01 4.83 4.74
14.00 13.98 14.63 1462 13.01 12.97 9.71 9.71 14.03| 14.01
3.69 371 4.32 4.45 3.63 3.64 8.06 8.21 3.67 3.69
141 1.42 7.95 8.00 -2.80 -2.80 5.44 5.51 1.39 1.40
13.47| 1347 19.20 19.20 0.65 0.65 3.33 3.33 1351 1351
-0.52| -0.50 -1.33  -1.33( -0.13] -0.12 5.06 5.06 -0.52| -0.51
1160/ 11.61 11.62| 11.63 4.76 4.76 9.89 9.89 1165 11.67
4.73 4.73 - - 4.73 4.73 4.72 4.72 4.73 4.73
2.78 2.78 2.07 2.07 9.08 9.08 5.98 5.97 3.08 3.08
3.87 3.87 1.98 1.98 4.84 4.84 4.45 4.47 3.80 3.80
2.78 2.60 2.62 241 3.42 3.37 0.53 0.51 2.85 2.66
-1.370  -1.35 -159| -159( -1.26| -1.24 -0.58| -0.53 -1.48|  -1.47
5.43 5.41 5.49 5.47| -0.46| -0.46 4.08 4.08 5.38 5.36
16.91| 16.91 16.76| 16.76] 20.34| 20.34 18.42| 18.42 16.95| 16.95
2.32 2.30 2.89 2.85 0.96 0.96 - - 2.32 2.30
2.47 2.47 3.07 3.07 -2.21 -2.21 6.02 6.01 2.47 2.47
2.45 2.45 2.62 2.63 241 241 -0.18| -0.16 2.50 2.50
3.14 3.16 8.36 8.38 2.36 2.38 5.11 5.18 2.97 2.99
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Total Return

(%) Value-Growth
3.0

Value 20

-3.20

Growth -4.0
11/12 12/1 12/2 12/3 12/4 12/5 12/6 12/7 12/8 12/9 12/10 12/11

(%)

Small-Large

1.12
Small

-4.0 -3.89

Large 11/12 12/1 12/2 12/3 12/4 12/5 12/6 12/7 12/8 12/9 12/10 12/11

* Value-Growth ~ Value Growth Small-Large  Small Large
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Total Return
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2012 11
PER PBR ROE
() () (%) (%) (%)

Total Market 15.92 0.92 2.46 5.89 1.92
Value 16.50 0.68 2.63 4,14 4.33
Growth 15.44 1.37 2.31 9.15 -0.34
Large 16.16 0.96 2.50 6.06 2.67
Large Value 17.15 0.70 2.69 4.13 6.42
Large Growth 15.44 1.37 2.34 9.17 -0.39
Top 14.34 0.96 2.75 6.80 4.65
Top Value 13.62 0.71 291 5.29 8.32
Top Growth 15.02 1.37 2.62 9.35 1.03
Mid 19.65 0.97 2.14 5.01 -0.59
Mid Value 28.48 0.69 2.36 2.42 2.25
Mid Growth 16.02 1.39 1.98 8.92 -2.26
Mid-Small 17.93 0.89 2.17 5.04 -1.10
Mid-Small Value 20.73 0.65 2.37 3.14 -0.33
Mid-Small Growth 15.90 1.38 1.98 8.93 -1.79
Small 14.58 0.73 2.24 5.10 -2.16
Small Value 14.17 0.59 2.38 4.21 -3.23
Small Growth 15.42 1.33 1.99 8.93 0.14
Small Core 15.23 0.76 2.21 5.06 -3.24
Small Core Value 15.58 0.60 2.31 3.92 -5.01
Small Core Growth 14.68 1.32 2.05 9.30 -0.11
Micro 13.57 0.69 2.29 5.17 -0.41
Micro Value 12.38 0.56 2.48 4.64 -0.78
Micro Growth 17.33 1.37 1.86 8.11 0.71
Prime 16.00 0.93 2.47 5.90 2.02
Prime Value 16.67 0.68 2.64 4,12 4.65
Prime Growth 15.44 1.37 2.32 9.14 -0.39
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2012 11

Price Return

(%)

(%)*

12

Total Market
Value
Growth
Large

Large Value
Large Growth
Top

Top Value
Top Growth
Mid

Mid Value
Mid Growth
Mid-Small

Small

Small Value
Small Growth
Small Core

Micro

Micro Value
Micro Growth
Prime

Prime Value
Prime Growth

Mid-Small VValue
Mid-Small Growth

Small Core Value
Small Core Growth

1386
1035
714
348
212
244
60
38

288
174
200
1326
997
670
1038
823
470
347
275
184
691
548
286
990
723
556

100.00
47.39
52.61
86.25
38.47
47.78
50.26
23.28
26.98
35.99
15.19
20.80
49.74
24.10
25.63
13.75

8.92
4.83
8.77
5.46
3.30
4.98
3.45
1.53
97.95
45.97
51.98

508.67
1053.46
219.83
486.92
980.79
227.90
398.39
889.19
193.87
667.98
1026.15
328.18
662.72
1107.49
292.71
638.78
1175.41
239.46
109.04
156.19
43.76
124.60
162.99
49.04
826.53
1020.21
625.63

1.50
2.09
0.97
1.67
2.30
1.17
2.35
2.40
2.30
0.75
2.15
-0.25
0.65
1.80
-0.40
0.40
1.20
-1.03
-0.02
1.02
-1.69
1.16
1.49
0.42
1.52
2.13
0.98

1.42
2.84
0.18
1.62
3.38
0.25
1.70
2.87
0.70
151
4.16
-0.34
1.14
2.80
-0.38
0.18
0.57
-0.54
0.21
1.01
-1.08
0.11
-0.12
0.63
1.45
2.95
0.17

3.50
2.76
4.17
3.59
3.04
4.04
4.22
412
4.30
2.72
1.43
3.69
2.78
1.49
4.03
2.94
1.59
5.51
3.49
1.89
6.20
1.99
112
4.03
3.54
2.83
4.18

0.91
-0.85
2.56
0.90
-0.88
2.39
2.91
2.55
3.22
-1.76
-5.68
1.33
-1.02
-3.91
1.87
0.97
-0.75
4.26
-0.05
-2.83
4.86
2.80
2.74
2.96
0.84
-1.00
2.52

0.35
-1.78
2.34
0.42
-1.72
2.23
2.81
1.87
3.63
-2.70
-6.74
0.47
-2.01
-5.05
1.03
-0.15
-2.02
3.49
-1.13
-4.00
3.96
1.63
1.27
2.45
0.30
-1.89
2.31
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2012 11

Total Return

(%)*

(%) 12
Total Market 1386 100.00 | 754.72 1.48 2.44 4.70 3.35 2.68
Value 1035 47.39 | 1626.04 2.06 4.01 4.02 1.66 0.67
Growth 714 52.61| 313.48 0.96 1.08 5.32 4.93 4.55
Large 348] 86.25( 723.59 1.65 2.69 4.83 3.38 2.79
Large Value 212| 38.47| 1514.67 2.26 4.62 4.36 1.69 0.79
Large Growth 244 47.78| 326.66 1.16 1.18 5.21 4.78 4.46
Top 60| 50.26 | 602.38 231 2.96 5.68 5.73 5.52
Top Value 38| 23.28| 1384.92 2.33 4.34 5.68 5.46 4.75
Top Growth 44 26.98 | 285.95 2.28 1.80 5.69 5.95 6.19
Mid 288 35.99| 972.29 0.75 2.30 3.66 0.27 -0.79
Mid Value 174 15.19 | 1563.97 2.14 5.06 241 -3.61 -4.74
Mid Growth 200 20.80| 452.85 -0.25 0.38 4.60 3.31 2.31
Mid-Small 1326 49.74| 969.43 0.66 1.93 3.72 1.06 -0.04
Mid-Small Value 997| 24.10| 1694.21 1.79 3.68 2.47 -1.77 -2.98
Mid-Small Growth 670 25.63| 403.92 -0.39 0.33 4.93 3.87 2.89
Small 1038] 13.75| 947.21 0.42 0.95 3.88 3.20 1.96
Small Value 823 8.92| 1812.57 1.20 1.42 2.58 1.55 0.16
Small Growth 470 4.83| 330.63 -0.99 0.10 6.38 6.37 5.43
Small Core 347 8.77| 131.41 0.00 1.00 4.42 2.13 0.93
Small Core Value 275 5.46| 191.00 1.02 1.86 2.85 -0.65 -1.92
Small Core Growth 184 3.30 50.99 -1.65 -0.39 7.11 7.04 5.98
Micro 691 4.98 | 152.30 1.18 0.87 2.94 5.14 3.82
Micro Value 548 3.45| 202.68 1.49 0.74 2.14 5.24 3.63
Micro Growth 286 1.53 56.77 0.47 1.19 481 491 4.23
Prime 990 97.95| 1023.94 1.50 2.48 4.75 3.28 2.63
Prime Value 723| 45.97 | 1288.98 2.09 4.13 4.10 1.51 0.56
Prime Growth 556] 51.98| 760.71 0.98 1.07 5.33 4.90 4.53
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Russell/Nomura

Russell/Nomura
Bloomberg RNJI
SQ21,5Q22,5Q23,5Q24
QUICK NRIJ500 503,510 517
REUTERS FRCNRIO1, FRCNRIO2, FRCNRIO3, FRCNRIO4
INTERNET http://gr.nomura.co.jp/jp/frenri/index.html

mRN
Bloomberg RNPJ <INDEX>
RT14 RNPF/2
QUICK 140
REUTERS JRN
INTERNET http://gr.nomura.co.jp/jp/frenri/index.html
mRN
Bloomberg RNSCC <INDEX>
RT14 RNSCC/NOMURA
QUICK 130

REUTERS JRNSC

e-AURORA IDS

045-277-9260 e-mail ids-sales@nri.co.jp

Russell/Nomura
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03-6703-3986 e-mail idx_mgr@frc.nomura.co.jp
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2012 12
1% 12
http://www.nomuraholdings.com/jp/report/
(2220) (3382) (3569)
(4502) 4967 (5201) (5401) (6301) (8035) (8053)
2165)
3231) 9307) 4307) 8595) 8625) 8692)
WwWw.nhomuranow.com/research 1Q MarkitHub
http://go.nomuranow.com/research/globalresearchportal/pages/disclosures/disclosures.aspx
(1-877-865-5752)
grpsupport-eu@nomura.com
FINRA / NYSE
NSI
FINRA 2711 NYSE 472
plc
Industry Specialist
Marketing Analyst plc
43% Buy Buy
40% 45% Hold Hold 46%
12% Sell ( Reduce) Sell 22% (2012
09 30 )
( - )
1 Buy = 12
2 Neutral = 12
3 Reduce = 12
(Suspended)
http://go.nomuranow.com/research/globalresearchportal
MSCI ( )
(Bullish) = 12
(Neutral) = 12
(Bearish) = 12
S&P500 STOXX®600 MSCI (
)
( - )i
12
1 Buy = 12 15%
2 Neutral = 12 5% 15%
3 Reduce = 12

5%
(Suspended)
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NR
(Bullish) =
(Neutral) =
(Bearish) =
12 DCF
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1 NSC
plc ( Nlplc ) ( NSI) ( NIHK )
( ) ( NFIK ) ( ( KOFIA ) KOFIA http://dis.kofia.or.kr
) ( NSL ) ( 197201440E )
( NAL ) (ABN 48 003 032 513) ( 246412
( ASIC ) P.T. ( PTNI) Sdn. Bhd. ( NSM )
NIHK ( NITB ) ( )
( NFASL ) ( : Ceejay House, Level 11, Plot F, Shivsagar Estate, Dr. Annie Besant Road, Worli, Mumbai- 400 018, India 1 +91 22 4037 4037
1 +91 22 4037 4111; SEBI BSE INB011299030 NSE INB231299034 INF231299034 INE 231299034, MCX: INE261299034)
Nliplc ( Nlplc, Madrid ) Niplc Nliplc,ltaly
CNS (CNS)
NSL CNS
0] (i)
(iii)
FSA
( )
MSCI MSCI Inc.( MSCI ) MSCI
MSCI
MSCI
MSCI
MSCI MSCI MSCI

http://go.nomuranow.com/equities/tradingideas/retina/

Retina

1933 1933

Nliplc
Nliplc FSA
FSA
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FSA
NIHK ASIC NAL
NSM NSL
NSL 289
NSL 1933 S
NSI NSI 1934 15a-6
Nlplc
UAE UAE
UAE
UAE
UAE
0]
(i)
( 1.365%( )(20
2,730 ( ) )
REIT ETF ETN 1.365 20 2,730
REIT ETF
( )
0.9975%( X 75 7,455 ( )
( )
1.365 20 2,730
30 30 33
1.05 ( )(4,200 4,200 ( )
( )
1
10 25 1 9 2 ><0.8 25 1 10 2
><0.79685 5 3 25 1 9 2 >=<0.8 25 1 10 2
><0.79685
5.25
2.0
5.25
CDS CDS
CDS
CDS
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1 3150 ( )
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